2-D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF DINA AREA, UPPER
INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

By
MUHAMMAD USMAN
UMAR JAMIL

WASEEM SAJJAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

The purpose of the study is to delineate the structure and hydrocarbon
potential leading to the future prospects. This can be performed by analyzing migrated
seismic lines. Seismic data analysis involves identification and demarcation of the
different lithological horizons. Then they are assigned with different names according
to the depths, after correlating with the well data. The seismic data has also been used
to analyze the petro physical parameters and 2-D seismic modeling. The results
gained from all these analyses were then utilize for the coherent study pertinent to
reservoir characterization of the area under study. Petro-physical analysis is done on
the basis of the computed value of volume of shale, volume of clean, saturation of
water, saturation of hydrocarbon, average porosity, and effective porosity along the
seismic lines. These properties determine the rock characters in the subsurface. After
applying all these analyses, it came out that there is a pop up anticlinal structure in the

Dina area.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to our teachers and honorable Dr. Tehseen ullah khan, Head of
Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad, who

have guided us throughout the course of this degree.

A special thanks to Ms. Urooj Shakir (Assistant Professor) and Mr. Muyassar
Hussain (Geoscientist LMKR). Through their guidance and kind advice we are able to

complete ours task successfully.

Finally we are thankful to our seniors for their good advices and guidance of

our colleagues for their help in our thesis work.



CONTENTS

ABSTARCT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Methodology
1.3  Base map
1.4  Data set used
1.5  Objectives
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY OF THE AREA
2.1  General physiography
2.2  Geology of the Potwar sub basin
2.3  Stratigraphy of the Potwar area
2.4  Borehole stratigraphy
2.5  Petroleum prospect
2.5.1 Source rocks
2.5.2 Reservoir rocks
2.5.3 Traps and seals
CHAPTER 3
SEISMIC INTERPRETATION
3.1 Introduction
3.2  Control line
3.3 Choosing of horizon
3.4 Reflector marking
3.5  Seismic line
3.6  Time contour maps
3.7 Velocity contour maps
3.8  Depth contour maps

Page

A W NN

© ©O©W 00 0 0O ~N o o

10
10
10
11
11
13
16
18



4.1
4.2
4.3
43.1
43.2
4.3.3
4.3.4
4.3.5
4.4
441
4.5
451

CHAPTER 4
PETRO-PHYSICS
Petrophysics
Petrophysical analysis
Formations of interest
Steps for petrophysical analysis
Volume of Shale
Determination of Rw
Saturation of water
Saturation of hydrocarbon
Volume of shale (Chorgali Formation)
Saturation of hydrocarbon and water
Volume of shale (zone of interest)

Saturation of hydrocarbon and water

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

20
20
20
24
24
24
25
25
28
29
30
31
33
34



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7
Figure 4.8
Figure 4.9

FIGURES

Map showing accessibility of the area

Base map of the study area

Tectonic map of the Upper Indus Bas
Generalized stratigraphic column Potwar Plateau
Seismic line 962-DNA-112

Seismic line 942-DNA-73

Seismic line 942-DNA-74

Seismic line 942-DNA-71

Seismic line 962-DNA-113

Time contour map of Chorgali Formation
Time contour map of Sakesar Formation
Velocity contour map of Chorgali Formation
Velocity contour map of Sakesar Formation
Depth contour map of Chorgali Formation
Depth contour map of Sakesar Foramation
Log trends of Shahab 01-A

Log trends of Shahab 01-A

Log trends of Shahab 01-A

Percentage of volume of clean and shale
Percentage of Sh and Sw

Percentage of volume of clean and shale
Percentage of Sh and Sw
Percentage of volume of clean and shale

Percentage of Sh and Sw

~N OO W

11

12
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
23
26
27

28
29
30
31



Table 1.1
Table 1.2
Table 2.1
Table 4.1
Table 4.2

TABLES

Seismic lines

Well logs

Borehole stratigraphy of Shahab-01A
Formation of interest

Credentials for selected of formations

Vi

20
32



