2-D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF DINA AREA, UPPER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By MUHAMMAD USMAN UMAR JAMIL WASEEM SAJJAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2017

ABSTRACT

The purpose of the study is to delineate the structure and hydrocarbon potential leading to the future prospects. This can be performed by analyzing migrated seismic lines. Seismic data analysis involves identification and demarcation of the different lithological horizons. Then they are assigned with different names according to the depths, after correlating with the well data. The seismic data has also been used to analyze the petro physical parameters and 2-D seismic modeling. The results gained from all these analyses were then utilize for the coherent study pertinent to reservoir characterization of the area under study. Petro-physical analysis is done on the basis of the computed value of volume of shale, volume of clean, saturation of water, saturation of hydrocarbon, average porosity, and effective porosity along the seismic lines. These properties determine the rock characters in the subsurface. After applying all these analyses, it came out that there is a pop up anticlinal structure in the Dina area.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to our teachers and honorable Dr. Tehseen ullah khan, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad, who have guided us throughout the course of this degree.

A special thanks to Ms. Urooj Shakir (Assistant Professor) and Mr. Muyassar Hussain (Geoscientist LMKR). Through their guidance and kind advice we are able to complete ours task successfully.

Finally we are thankful to our seniors for their good advices and guidance of our colleagues for their help in our thesis work.

	CONTENTS	Page	
ABSTARCT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
FIGURES			
TABL	TABLES		
	CHAPTER 1		
	INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Methodology	2	
1.3	Base map	2	
1.4	Data set used	3	
1.5	Objectives	4	
	CHAPTER 2		
	GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY OF THE AREA		
2.1	General physiography	5	
2.2	Geology of the Potwar sub basin	5	
2.3	Stratigraphy of the Potwar area	7	
2.4	Borehole stratigraphy	8	
2.5	Petroleum prospect	8	
2.5.1	Source rocks	8	
2.5.2	Reservoir rocks	9	
2.5.3	Traps and seals	9	
	CHAPTER 3		
	SEISMIC INTERPRETATION		
3.1	Introduction	10	
3.2	Control line	10	
3.3	Choosing of horizon	10	
3.4	Reflector marking	11	
3.5	Seismic line	11	
3.6	Time contour maps	13	
3.7	Velocity contour maps	16	
3.8	Depth contour maps	18	

CHAPTER 4

PETRO-PHYSICS

4.1	Petrophysics	20	
4.2	Petrophysical analysis	20	
4.3	Formations of interest	20	
4.3.1	Steps for petrophysical analysis	24	
4.3.2	Volume of Shale	24	
4.3.3	Determination of Rw	24	
4.3.4	Saturation of water	25	
4.3.5	Saturation of hydrocarbon	25	
4.4	Volume of shale (Chorgali Formation)	28	
4.4.1	Saturation of hydrocarbon and water	29	
4.5	Volume of shale (zone of interest)	30	
4.5.1	Saturation of hydrocarbon and water	31	
CONC	CONCLUSIONS		
REFE	REFERENCES		

FIGURES

Figure 1.1	Map showing accessibility of the area	1
Figure 1.2	Base map of the study area	3
Figure 2.1	Tectonic map of the Upper Indus Bas	6
Figure 2.2	Generalized stratigraphic column Potwar Plateau	7
Figure 3.1	Seismic line 962-DNA-112	11
Figure 3.2	Seismic line 942-DNA-73	12
Figure 3.3	Seismic line 942-DNA-74	12
Figure 3.4	Seismic line 942-DNA-71	12
Figure 3.5	Seismic line 962-DNA-113	13
Figure 3.6	Time contour map of Chorgali Formation	14
Figure 3.7	Time contour map of Sakesar Formation	15
Figure 3.8	Velocity contour map of Chorgali Formation	16
Figure 3.9	Velocity contour map of Sakesar Formation	17
Figure 3.10	Depth contour map of Chorgali Formation	18
Figure 3.11	Depth contour map of Sakesar Foramation	19
Figure 4.1	Log trends of Shahab 01-A	21
Figure 4.2	Log trends of Shahab 01-A	22
Figure 4.3	Log trends of Shahab 01-A	23
Figure 4.4	Percentage of volume of clean and shale	26
Figure 4.5	Percentage of Sh and Sw	27
Figure 4.6	Percentage of volume of clean and shale	28
Figure 4.7	Percentage of Sh and Sw	29
Figure 4.8	Percentage of volume of clean and shale	30
Figure 4.9	Percentage of Sh and Sw	31

TABLES

Table 1.1	Seismic lines	3
Table 1.2	Well logs	4
Table 2.1	Borehole stratigraphy of Shahab-01A	8
Table 4.1	Formation of interest	20
Table 4.2	Credentials for selected of formations	32